
ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES OF THE POLICY SHIFT FROM IMPORT

RESTRICTIONS TO LIBERALISED IMPORTS

THE CASE OF SRI LANKA

(1960 - 1984)

Justin Wimalasiri Wickramasinghe
B.A. CHon), M.A.CEcon), Dip. App. Soc. Stat.CVid),

M.Ec.CUNE,Australia), Attorney-At-Law.

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the require-
ments of the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy of the Univer-
sity of Sri Jayawardhenepure, Nugegoda, Sri Lanka.

1991.

122070



1.

1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

3

3.1

3.1.1

3.1. 2

3.1. 3

3.1. 4

3.1. 5

3.2

CONTENTS

P

Introduction 1
Import Substitution Industrialisation
in Sri Lanka 10
Import substitution regime Dismally Poor 12
Methodology 21
Data 21
Coverage and Contents 22
Chapter One Notes 23
Chapter Two -Inward-looking Import Sub
stitution Verses Outward-Looking
Export Promotion Trade Regimes 24
Inward-Looking Import Substitution
Trade Regimes 24
First or"easy stage"of IS
industrialisation 28
Second Stage of IS Industrialisation 34
Outward-Looking Export Promotion
Strategy 35
New Developments in the concept
of Trade Strategies 44
Chapter Two Notes 46

Chapter Three - Impact of Trade Regimes
on growth and Structural Change 50
Import substitution 50
The Chenery Model 51
The Chenery, Shiashado and Watanabe
(CSW) Model 54
Morely & smith Model 56
The Tyler Model 57
Data 60
Protection to Industry 63



3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.2.5
3.3
3.3.1
3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2
3.5

4

4.1

4.1.1
4.1.2
4.1.2.1
4.1. 3

4.1.3.1
4.1.4
4.1.4.1

5

5.1
5.1.1

5.1. 2

5.2
5.2.1
5.2.2
5.3

The Model
Tariff Averaging
Value Added
Data
Net Effective Tariff Rate (NETR)
Domestic Resource Cost (DRC)
The Model
Export Incentives and Export Growth
in Manufacturing
Determinants of Manufactured Export
Performance
The Model
Bias Against Export
Chapter Three Notes
Chapter Four - Evolution of Trade
Regimes (1960-1984)

68
75
78
79
83
87
92

97

100
108
115
116

120

Economic Policies Under Different
Development strategies
Historical setting
Tariffs and Import controls
Post-Policy reform Period
Exchange Rate policies
Post-Policy Reform Period
Export development Policies
Post-Policy Reform Period
Chapter Four Notes
Chapter Five - Measurement of Economic
Impact of the Trade Regimes 152
Demand Side contribution to Total Growth152

Import substitution 152
Export Growth 158
Effective Protection 159
Effective Tariff Rate (ETR) 159
Net Effective Tariff Protection (NETR) 166
Domestic Resource Cost 171

120
120
124
128
129
134
137
141
150



5.4

6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.4.1
6.5

6.5.1
6.5.2
6.5.3
6.5.4

6.6

7

7.1.1
7.1. 2

7.1. 3

7.1. 4

7.1. 5

7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3
7.2.4

Export Incentives and Export Growth in
Manufactures
Chapter Five Notes
Chapter six Analysis of Economic
Policies Under the Trade Regimes
Protection to Industry - The Effective
Tariff Rate

Comparative Advantage - Domestic
Resource Cost
Export Incentives- The Real Effective
Exchange Rate
Relative Incentives to Domestic Market
and Exports
Bias Against Exports Ratio
Changes in Selected Economic Indicators
Before and After the Policy Reforms
in 1977
GDP and Sectoral Growth
Export Growth
Unemployment
Equity, Basic Needs and Poverty
Alleviation
Sri Lankan Experience: A Unique Case
Chapter six Notes
Chapter Seven Summary and Conclusions
Colonial Economic structure Sustained
First Major Shift
Impact of Policy Change
Performance Under IS
Policy Reforms in 1977
Conclusions
Spectacular Consequences
Departure from Conventional Models
Lack of Export Incentives
Correct Step

175
179

180

180

191

195

201
205

206
206
216
218

220
225
231
234
234
235
237
239
240
243
243
245
246
247


