

ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES OF THE POLICY SHIFT FROM IMPORT

RESTRICTIONS TO LIBERALISED IMPORTS

THE CASE OF SRI LANKA

(1960 - 1984)

Justin Wimalasiri Wickramasinghe

B.A.(Hon), M.A.(Econ), Dip. App. Soc. Stat.(Vid), M.Ec.(UNE, Australia), Attorney-At-Law.

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy of the University of Sri Jayawardhenepure, Nugegoda, Sri Lanka.

1991.

CONTENTS

		P
1.	Introduction	1
1.1	Import Substitution Industrialisation	
	in Sri Lanka	10
1.2	Import Substitution regime Dismally Poor	12
1.3	Methodology	21
1.4	Data	21
1.5	Coverage and Contents	22
	Chapter One Notes	23
2.	Chapter Two -Inward-looking Import Sub	
	stitution Verses Outward-Looking	
	Export Promotion Trade Regimes	24
2.1	Inward-Looking Import Substitution	
	Trade Regimes	24
2.2	First or"easy stage"of IS	
	industrialisation	28
2.3	Second Stage of IS Industrialisation	34
2.4	Outward-Looking Export Promotion	
	Strategy	35
2.5	New Developments in the concept	
	of Trade Strategies	44
	Chapter Two Notes	46
3	Chapter Three - Impact of Trade Regimes	
	on growth and Structural Change	50
3.1	Import Substitution	50
3.1.1	The Chenery Model	51
3.1.2	The Chenery, Shiashado and Watanabe	
	(CSW) Model	54
3.1.3	Morely & Smith Model	56
3.1.4	The Tyler Model	57
3.1.5	Data	60
3.2	Protection to Industry	63

3.2.1	The Model	68
3.2.2	Tariff Averaging	75
3.2.3	Value Added	78
3.2.4	Data	79
3.2.5	Net Effective Tariff Rate (NETR)	83
3.3	Domestic Resource Cost (DRC)	87
3.3.1	The Model	92
3.4	Export Incentives and Export Growth	,
	in Manufacturing	97
3.4.1	Determinants of Manufactured Export	
	Performance	100
3.4.2	The Model	108
3.5	Bias Against Export	115
	Chapter Three Notes	116
4	Chapter Four - Evolution of Trade	
	Regimes (1960-1984)	120
4.1	Economic Policies Under Different	
	Development Strategies	120
4.1.1	Historical Setting	120
4.1.2	Tariffs and Import controls	124
4.1.2.1	l Post-Policy reform Period	128
4.1.3	Exchange Rate policies	129
4.1.3.1	l Post-Policy Reform Period	134
4.1.4	Export development Policies	137
4.1.4.1	l Post-Policy Reform Period	141
	Chapter Four Notes	150
5	Chapter Five - Measurement of Economic	
	Impact of the Trade Regimes	152
5.1	Demand Side contribution to Total Growt	:h152
5.1.1	Import substitution	152
5.1.2	Export Growth	158
5.2	Effective Protection	159
5.2.1	Effective Tariff Rate (ETR)	159
5.2.2	Net Effective Tariff Protection (NETR)	166
5.3	Domestic Resource Cost	171

5.4	Export Incentives and Export Growth in	
	Manufactures	175
	Chapter Five Notes	179
6	Chapter Six Analysis of Economic	
	Policies Under the Trade Regimes	180
6.1	Protection to Industry - The Effective	
	Tariff Rate	180
6.2	Comparative Advantage - Domestic	
	Resource Cost	191
6.3	Export Incentives- The Real Effective	
	Exchange Rate	195
6.4	Relative Incentives to Domestic Market	
	and Exports	201
6.4.1	Bias Against Exports Ratio	205
6.5	Changes in Selected Economic Indicators	
	Before and After the Policy Reforms	
	in 1977	206
6.5.1	GDP and Sectoral Growth	206
6.5.2	Export Growth	216
6.5.3	Unemployment	218
6.5.4	Equity, Basic Needs and Poverty	
	Alleviation	220
6.6	Sri Lankan Experience: A Unique Case	225
	Chapter Six Notes	231
7	Chapter Seven Summary and Conclusions	234
7.1.1	Colonial Economic Structure Sustained	234
7.1.2	First Major Shift	235
7.1.3	Impact of Policy Change	237
7.1.4	Performance Under IS	239
7.1.5	Policy Reforms in 1977	240
7.2	Conclusions	243
7.2.1	Spectacular Consequences	243
7.2.2	Departure from Conventional Models	245
7.2.3	Lack of Export Incentives	246
7.2.4	Correct Step	247